Forma Financial Information. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions within the accompanying Pro Forma Financial Information.
The Pro Forma Financial Information has been presented for information purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what Innovid’s balance sheet or statement of
operations actually would have been had the Acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated, nor does it purport to project the future financial position or operating results
of Innovid. The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors. The Pro
Forma Financial Information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not reflect the costs of any integration activities or cost savings or synergies that may be
achieved as a result of the Acquisition.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except stock and per stock amounts)

Historical

Innovid Corp.(U.S.
GAAP)

TV Squared Limited
after reclassification
(UK GAAP) (Note 4) GAAP Adjustments Notes

Transaction accounting
adjustments Notes

Pro Forma Balance
Sheet

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 156,696 $ 4,461 $ (104,175) 6(a) $ 56,982

Trade Receivables, net 35,422 2,596 38,018

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,131 1,789 4,920

Total current assets 195,249 8,846 — (104,175) 99,920

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Long-term Deposit 310 — 310

Long-term restricted deposits 462 — 462

Property and equipment, net 4,840 149 4,989

Goodwill 4,555 — 93,615 6(c) 98,170

Intangible assets, net — 94 59,700 6(b) 59,794

Other non current assets 116 — 116

Total non-current assets 10,283 243 — 153,315 163,841

Total assets $ 205,532 $ 9,089 $ — $ 49,140 $ 263,761

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 5,026 515 11,305 6(d) 9,385

(7,461) 6(d)

Short term loans — 3,444 56 6(e) —

(3,500) 6(e)

Employees and payroll accruals 7,742 690 400 6(g) 8,432

(400) 6(g)

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 3,082 1,770 198 5(a) 103 6(d) 4,850

(200) 5(c) (103) 6(d)

Current portion of long-term debt 6,000 1,415 (1,415) 6(e) 6,000

Total current liabilities 21,850 7,834 (2) (1,015) 28,667

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term debt — 1,415 171 6(e) —

(1,586) 6(e)

Deferred tax liabilities, net — — 8,038 6(i) 8,038

Other non-current liabilities 3,455 — 267 5(d) 3,722

Warrants liability 18,972 — 18,972

Total non-current liabilities 22,427 1,415 267 6,623 30,732

TOTAL LIABILITIES 44,277 9,249 265 5,608 59,399

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT):

Common Stocks 12 89 1 6(a) 13

(89) 6(h)

Additional paid in capital 293,719 29,956 47,151 6(a) 341,022

152 6(f)

(29,956) 6(h)

Accumulated deficit (132,476) (30,205) (198) 5(a) (11,408) 6(d) (136,673)

200 5(c) (227) 6(e)

(267) 5(d) (152) 6(f)

(400) 6(g)

38,460 6(h)

Total stockholder' equity (deficit) 161,255 160 (265) 43,532 204,362

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) $ 205,532 $ 9,089 $ — $ 49,140 $ 263,761

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except stock and per stock amounts)

Historical

Innovid Corp.(U.S. GAAP)

TV Squared Limited after
reclassification (UK GAAP)

(Note 4) GAAP Adjustments Notes
Transaction accounting

adjustments Notes
Pro Forma Statement of

Operations

Revenues $ 90,291 $ 21,986 $ (130) 5(a) $ 112,147

Cost of revenues 17,785 6,023 4,731 6(j) 28,539

Gross profit 72,506 15,963 (130) (4,731) 83,608

Operating expenses:

Research and development 24,619 5,734 (479) 5(b) 152 6(m) 30,119

93 6(l)

Sales and Marketing 33,056 9,951 1,518 6(j) 44,686

161 6(l)

General and administrative 20,680 8,823 (200) 5(c) 11,408 6(k) 40,857

146 6(l)

Total operating expense 78,355 24,508 (679) 13,478 115,662

Operating (loss) profit (5,849) (8,545) 549 (18,209) (32,054)

Finance expenses, net 4,386 1,175 227 6(n) 4,874

(914) 6(p)

Other non-operating expenses — (625) (625)

(Loss) income before taxes (10,235) (9,095) 549 (17,522) (36,303)

Taxes on income 1,237 (467) 479 5(b) (170) 6(o) 1,162

83 5(d)

Net loss (11,472) (8,628) (13) (17,352) (37,465)

Accretion of preferred stock to redemption value (77,063) — — — (77,063)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (88,535) $ (8,628) $ (13) $ (17,352) $ (114,528)

Other comprehensive loss

Exchange differences on retranslation of foreign operations — (51) — — (51)

Total other comprehensive loss — (51) — — (51)

Total comprehensive loss $ (88,535) $ (8,679) $ (13) $ (17,352) $ (114,579)

Net loss per stock attributable to common stockholders – basic and diluted (3.31) (3.00)

Weighted-average number of shares of common stock used in computing net loss per
stock attributable to common stockholders - basic and diluted

26,745,020 11,549,465 6(q) 38,294,485

Note 1 – Description of the Acquisition

On February 6, 2022, Innovid entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) with TV Squared.

On February 28, 2022, Innovid completed the acquisition of TV Squared by purchasing all outstanding equity shares in TV Squared, including equity shares issued pursuant to
the exercise of share options and share warrants, resulting in TV Squared becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of Innovid. The purchase price consists of cash consideration

[…]

The allocation of the purchase price is preliminary, and the final determination will be based on the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including the fair
values of identifiable intangible assets and the fair values of liabilities assumed at the date the Acquisition is completed. The purchase price allocation is dependent upon certain
valuation and other studies that have not yet been completed. Accordingly, the preliminary purchase price allocation is subject to further adjustments as additional information
becomes available and as additional analysis and final valuations are conducted at and following the completion of the Acquisition. The final valuations could differ materially
from the preliminary valuations presented above and, as such, no assurances can be provided regarding the preliminary purchase price allocation.

Note 4 – Reclassification adjustments

Certain reclassifications have been made to TV Squared’s historical financial statements to conform to Innovid’s financial statement presentation. These reclassifications are
given below:

Balance Sheet Reclassifications
As of December 31, 2021

(In $ thousands)
Historical TV Squared

Limited
(UK GAAP) Reclassification adjustments Notes

TV Squared Limited after
reclassification

(UK GAAP)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash at bank and in hand 4,461 (4,461) 1 —
Cash and cash equivalents — 4,461 1 4,461
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 4,385 (4,385)  2,3 —
Trade Receivables, net — 2,596 2 2,596
Prepaid expenses and other current assets — 1,789 3 1,789

Total current assets 8,846 — 8,846

Non-Current assets:
Tangible Assets 149 (149) 4 —
Property and equipment, net — 149 4 149
Intangible assets 94 (94) 5 —
Intangible assets, net — 94 5 94

Total non-current assets 243 — 243

TOTAL ASSETS 9,089 — 9,089

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 7,834 (7,834) 6,7,8,9,10 —
Trade payables — 515 6 515
Short term loans — 3,444 7 3,444
Employees and payroll accruals — 690 8 690
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities — 1,770 9 1,770
Current portion of long-term debt — 1,415 10 1,415

Total current liabilities 7,834 — 7,834

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 1,415 (1,415) 11 —
Long-term debt — 1,415 11 1,415

Total non-current liabilities 1,415 — 1,415

Total liabilities 9,249 — 9,249

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT):
Called up share capital 89 (89) 12 —
Share premium account 29,956 (29,956) 13 —
Profit and loss account (30,205) 30,205 14 —
Common stocks — 89 12 89
Additional paid in capital — 29,956 13 29,956
Accumulated deficit — (30,205) 14 (30,205)

Total shareholders' equity (deficit) (160) — (160)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) 9,089 — 9,089

Reclassifications included in the Pro Forma Balance Sheet:
1. Cash at bank and in hand amounting to $4,461 has been reclassified to Cash and cash equivalents.
2. Debtors amounting to $2,596 have been reclassified to Trade receivables, net.
3. Prepayments, sundry receivables and balances with tax authorities amounting to $1,789 have been reclassified to Prepaid expenses and other current assets.
4. Tangible assets amounting to $149 have been reclassified to Property and equipment, net.
5. Intangible assets amounting to $94 have been reclassified to Intangible assets, net.
6. Account payables amounting to $515 have been reclassified to the Trade payables.

[…]

7. Convertible loan notes amounting to $3,444 have been reclassified to the Short term loans.
8. Payroll related accruals and payables amounting to $690 have been reclassified to the Employees and payroll accruals.
9. Accrued expenses and other sundry payables amounting to $1,770 have been reclassified to the Accrued expenses and other current liabilities.
10. Current maturities of long-term debt amounting to $1,415 have been reclassified to Current portion of long-term debt.
11. Term loans amounting to $1,415 have been reclassified to Long term debt.
12. Called up Share Capital amounting to $89 has been reclassified to Common Stocks.
13. Share Premium account amounting to $29,956 has been reclassified to Additional Paid in Capital.
14. Profit and Loss account amounting to $30,205 has been reclassified to Accumulated deficit.

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss Reclassifications
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(In $ thousands)

Historical
TV Squared Limited

(UK GAAP)
Reclassification

adjustments Notes

TV Squared Limited after
reclassification

(UK GAAP)
Revenue 21,986 (21,986) 15 —
Revenues — 21,986 15 21,986
Cost of sales 3,465 (3,465) 16 —
Cost of revenues — 6,023 16,19,21 6,023
Gross profit 18,521 (2,558) 15,963
Operating expenses:

Research & development expenses 5,734 (5,734) 17 —
Research and development — 5,734 17 5,734
Sales & marketing expenses 12,391 (12,391) 18 —
Sales and marketing — 9,950 18,19 9,950
Administration expenses 8,941 8,941 20,21 —
General and administrative — 8,823 20,24 8,823

Total operating expense 27,066 (2,558) 24,508
Operating loss (8,545) — (8,545)
Interest earned — — 22 —
Interest paid 1,175 (1,175) 22 —
Finance expenses, net — 1,175 22 1,175
Loan forgiveness (625) 625 23 —
Other non-operating income — (625) 23 (625)
Gain or loss on disposal of assets — — 24 —
Loss before taxes (9,095) — (9,095)
Corporation tax (467) 467 25 —
Taxes on income — (467) 25 (467)
Net loss (8,628) — (8,628)
Other comprehensive loss 26
Exchange differences on retranslation of foreign operations (51) — (51)
Total other comprehensive loss (51) — (51)
Total comprehensive loss (8,679) — (8,679)

Reclassifications included in the Pro Forma Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss:

15. Revenue amounting to $21,986 has been reclassified to Revenues.
16. Cost of sales amounting to $3,465 has been reclassified to Cost of revenues.
17. Research & development expenses amounting to $5,734 have been reclassified to Research and development.
18. Sales & marketing expenses amounting to $12,391 have been reclassified to Sales and marketing.
19. Enterprise solution and customer services costs amounting to $2,440 have been reclassified from Sales and marketing to Cost of revenues.
20. Administration expenses amounting to $8,941 have been reclassified to General and administrative expenses